

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
12/15/2017 4:40 PM

No. 50392-1

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

In re the Marriage of:

KIMBERLY HALME,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

and

NATHAN KYSAR,

Appellant/Cross-Respondent.

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
FOR CLARK COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE JAMES E. RULLI

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT

---

SMITH GOODFRIEND, P.S.

SPENCER & SUNDSTROM,  
PLLC

By: Valerie A. Villacin  
WSBA No. 34515  
Victoria E. Ainsworth  
WSBA No. 49677

By: Christopher Sundstrom  
WSBA No. 22579

1619 8<sup>th</sup> Avenue North  
Seattle, WA 98109  
(206) 624-0974

1612 Columbia Street  
Vancouver, WA 98660  
(360) 896-7477

Attorneys for Respondent/Cross-Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. CROSS-APPEAL ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR ..... 3

III. CROSS-APPEAL ISSUE STATEMENT ..... 3

IV. RESTATEMENT OF FACTS..... 4

    A. In seeking to reduce his child support obligation, the father unsuccessfully sought discretionary review of a temporary child support order, forcing the mother to defend against his modification action in both the trial court and in this Court. .... 4

    B. The trial court awarded attorney fees to the mother to defend the father’s modification action based on her need and the father’s ability to pay, but excluded those fees incurred in this Court. ....7

V. ARGUMENT .....12

    A. The amount awarded to the mother by the trial court for attorney fees incurred in the superior court is supported by substantial evidence. However, the trial court erred in excluding from its final award the fees incurred in this Court to answer the father’s unsuccessful motion for discretionary review. ....12

        1. Substantial evidence supports the trial court’s judgment for attorney fees incurred by the mother in the superior court.. ....12

        2. The trial court was not precluded from awarding the mother attorney fees incurred in answering the motion for discretionary review before this Court. .... 17

B.	The trial court properly exercised its broad discretion in awarding the mother suit money to defend against the father’s appeal of her attorney fee award. ....	22
1.	This Court should decline to review the father’s challenge because he failed to provide an adequate record on review. ....	22
2.	The trial court was well within its discretion to award the mother, whose imputed income is seven times less than that of the father, suit money to defend against his appeal. ....	24
C.	The January 2017 final child support order is not properly before this Court because the father failed to timely appeal it. Nevertheless, the trial court soundly exercised its discretion in imputing the mother’s income at minimum wage based on her historical earnings. ....	28
1.	The father’s challenge to the child support order is untimely, and this Court should refuse to consider it. ....	28
2.	As this Court found in denying discretionary review, the trial court was well within its discretion to impute the mother’s income at minimum wage. ....	29
D.	This Court should award the mother her attorney fees for having to respond to the father’s frivolous appeal, and based on her need and the father’s ability to pay. ....	32
VI.	CONCLUSION .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Page(s)**

### **Cases**

<i>Bowers v. Transamerica Title Ins. Co.</i> , 100 Wn.2d 581, 675 P.2d 193 (1983) .....	15
<i>Bushong v. Wilsbach</i> , 151 Wn. App. 373, 213 P.3d 42 (2009).....	29
<i>Carrara, LLC v. Ron &amp; E Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 137 Wn. App. 822, 155 P.3d 161 (2007) .....	29
<i>Emerick v. Cardiac Study Ctr., Inc., P.S.</i> , 189 Wn. App. 711, 357 P.3d 696 (2015), <i>rev. denied</i> , 185 Wn.2d 1004 (2016) .....	19-22
<i>Fiore v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 169 Wn. App. 325, 279 P.3d 972, <i>rev. denied</i> , 175 Wn.2d 1027 (2012).....	12
<i>Hood Canal Sand and Gravel, LLC v. Goldmark</i> , 195 Wn. App. 284, 381 P.3d 95 (2016) .....	30
<i>Lawson v. Boeing Co.</i> , 58 Wn. App. 261, 792 P.2d 545, <i>rev. denied</i> , 116 Wn.2d 1021 (1990).....	23
<i>Marriage of Bernard</i> , 165 Wn.2d 895, 204 P.3d 907 (2009) .....	25
<i>Marriage of Firchau</i> , 88 Wn.2d 109, 558 P.2d 194 (1977) .....	12
<i>Marriage of Knight</i> , 75 Wn. App. 721, 880 P.2d 71 (1994), <i>rev. denied</i> , 126 Wn.2d 1011 (1995) .....	12
<i>Marriage of Leslie</i> , 90 Wn. App. 796, 954 P.2d 330 (1998), <i>rev. denied</i> , 137 Wn.2d 1003 (1999) .....	32

<i>Marriage of Morrow</i> , 53 Wn. App. 579, 770 P.2d 197 (1989).....	24
<i>Marriage of Van Camp</i> , 82 Wn. App. 339, 918 P.2d 509, <i>rev. denied</i> , 130 Wn.2d 1019 (1996) .....	16-17
<i>Marriage of Wright</i> , 78 Wn. App. 230, 896 P.2d 735 (1995).....	30
<i>Miller v. Kenny</i> , 180 Wn. App. 772, 325 P.3d 278 (2014) .....	12, 16
<i>Parentage of J.M.K.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 374, 119 P.3d 840 (2005).....	27
<i>Robel v. Roundup Corp.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 35, 59 P.3d 611 (2002).....	13
<i>Settlement/Guardianship of A.G.M.</i> , 154 Wn. App. 58, 223 P.3d 1276 (2010) .....	33
<i>State ex rel. A.N.C. v. Grenley</i> , 91 Wn. App. 919, 959 P.2d 1130, <i>rev. denied</i> , 136 Wn.2d 1031 (1998).....	18, 20
<i>Story v. Shelter Bay Co.</i> , 52 Wn. App. 334, 760 P.2d 368 (1988) .....	23
<i>Stringfellow v. Stringfellow</i> , 53 Wn.2d 359, 333 P.2d 936 (1959) .....	24
<b>Statutes</b>	
RCW 4.84.080 .....	20
RCW 26.09.071 .....	6
RCW 26.09.140 .....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 26.12.190.....	24
RCW 26.19.071.....	30

RCW 26.26.140 ..... 27

**Rules and Regulations**

RAP 2.4 ..... 28

RAP 5.2..... 28

RAP 7.2.....11, 22, 24-25

RAP 9.6 ..... 23

RAP 10.3..... 23

RAP 18.1 .....*passim*

RAP 18.9..... 32
